

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8110 OF 2010

YENDRU SATHIRAJU (D) TR. LRS.

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

G. KANNAYYA (D) BY LRS. & OTH.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, Advocate for the Appellant has not filed the application for substitution to bring on record the Lr. of deceased Respondent No. 3 so far in this matter.

It is further submitted that Lr. Of deceased Respondent No. 3 have already on record as Appellant No. 3(i) to 3(iii) in connected CA No. 8109 of 2010 and are represented by Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate.

The IA No.... (Application for substitution to bring on record the Lr. of Respondent No. 1) in the matter above-mentioned was placed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBER) on 16th July, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay in filing substitution application is condoned.
Application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs
of deceased respondent no.1 is allowed.
Cause title be amended accordingly.”

It is also submitted that there are three Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Lr. of Respondent No.1. however, the Lr. of deceased Respondent No. 1 in this Civil Appeal are Appellant no. 1 in connected Civil Appeal No. 8109 of 2010 and represented by Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate Name of Respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 24th July, 2009.

Service is incomplete on Respondent No. 3 and Lrs. of Respondent No.1.

The aforesaid default of Appellant is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber with this office report.

Dated this, the 8th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. M. Vijay Bhaskar, Advocate, 128, Lawyer's Chamber
Advocate for Appellants
2. Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate, 97, Ankur Apartments. I. P. Ext.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR