

LISTED ON : 16.10.2015
COURT NO.: 12
ITEM NO. : 1

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for Direction)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for Deleting the name of deceased Respondent No. 1)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8109 OF 2010

GOLI KANNAYYA (D) BY LRS. AND ORS. ..APPELLANTS
-VERSUS-
YENDRU SATHIRAJU (D) TR. HIS LRS. & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate has on 8th September, 2015 filed an application for direction for permission to carry out the necessary structural repairs to the damaged structures. The same has been registered as IA No. 7 and is placed before the Hon'ble Court's Kind Perusal.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has on 14th October, 2015 filed an application for deleting the name of Respondent No. 1 namely Smt. Yendru Sttemma from the array of parties. The same has been registered as IA No. 8 and placed before the Hon'ble Court for it's kind perusal.

It is also submitted that there are 10 respondents in the matter. Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate is representing Respondent Nos. 2 to 10. Respondent No. 1 (namely Smt. Yendru Sttemma w/o Y. Sathiraju) has since died as per unserved cover of show cause notice had been received back from Respondent No. 1 namely Smt. Yendru Sttemma, with remarks "addressee expired". Ms. C.K. Sucharita counsel for the Petitioner/Appellant has on 28th April, 2007 filed a letter dated 24th April, 2007 stating the Particulars of Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 1 (Smt.

Yendru Sttemma) and her Lrs. are already on record as Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 but counsel for the appellant has not filed proper application for bringing on record the Lrs of deceased Respondent No. 1 so far, however she has on 21st August, 2007 filed a letter dated 20th August, 2007 stating therein that Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are already on records (as pointed out in Para No. 1 of connected SLP(C) No. 19919 of 2006 of now Civil Appeal No. 8110 of 2010 filed by the deceased Respondent. It is not necessary to file separate application to bring on record the Lrs. of the said Respondent.

It is also submitted that appeal against Appellant No. 2 has been abated vide Court's Order dated 24th July, 2009 and Cause Title has been amended accordingly.

Service is complete.

The applications above-mentioned in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 15th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Advocate.
Ch. No. 214, New Lawyers Chambers
2. Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate
205, C.K. Depatery Block, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR